
 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 –  
POSITION AS AT 30th NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 
Summary         
The purpose of this report is to provide an in-year progress update in respect of those schemes within the Capital 
Programme that have been approved for delivery in 2021/22, together with an update on the overall Five-Year 
Capital Programme of the Council.  This report includes a narrative description of some of the more significant 
schemes within the Capital Programme and details any risks and the actions required to address these. Appendix 
A to this report provides an update by Committee on schemes scheduled for commencement or delivery in 
2021/22. Appendix B provides a summary of the latest position for the 5 year Capital Programme and Appendix C 
provides details of the financing of the programme. 
 
1. Background 
The Council approved the Capital Programme on 4th March 2021. That update showed a balanced capital 
programme position from 2020/21 onwards. This report includes year to date expenditure and sets out the latest 
phasing of the programme and any additions or changes since the capital programme was presented to Council in 
March 2021. The Programme has also been rolled forward to include the year 2025/26. 
 
2.   Notes on Specific Schemes 
There are a number of schemes for which further information is provided below:  
 
(i) Town Centre Regeneration Kirkham 
Following the Government’s Future High Street funding initiative (FHSF), the Planning Committee resolved, in the 
autumn of 2019, to choose Kirkham Town Centre as its choice to pursue any bids for funding under the scheme. 
The first opportunity, being part of the broader FHSF, named the High Street Heritage Action Zone initiative (HS 
HAZ) was launched. This was a competitive process and seeks to enhance the historic environment of high streets 
that have conservation area status. Following the expansion of the funding for the scheme, due to unprecedented 
bids from a national perspective, the Kirkham bid proved to be successful, following a recommendation to 
Government from Historic England (HE). HE is the body responsible for administering the scheme. The grant 
award is £1.8m and will be match funded from a number of sources including Fylde Council, Kirkham Town 
Council and Section 106 payments for public realm improvements attributed to residential planning permissions. 
The scheme will run over 4 years, commencing in April 2020, and includes a wide range of projects. 
 
In line with many other authorities, due to COVID 19, the implementation of the scheme has been delayed and a 
revised project plan, which sets out the projects to be delivered and the associated funding, has been agreed with 
Historic England. 
 
A further bid for £9.1m was also submitted under the main body of the Future High Street Fund during 2020 and 
proposed to deliver a number of schemes across the whole of the town centre including the re-purposing of 
buildings, traffic management measures, building reuse and enhancement and public realm projects. This was 
once again a competitive process. The bid was well founded, and the economic case was very strong.  In April 
2021 an award of £6.29m for the Kirkham scheme was announced from the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) which was approved at Council on the 5th July 2021. A report was approved by 
Planning Committee and Council in December 2021 to authorise various property acquisitions as part of the 
project. 
 



 

 

The Kirkham Futures Regeneration Programme, which encompasses the funding streams identified above is a 
complex multi-stranded programme with strict delivery timeframes. As such the Programme has been added to 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register in order that the identified risks can be managed. 
 
 
(ii)  St Annes Sea Wall  
St Annes Seawall is 660m long and was constructed in 1935. It reduces the risk of coastal erosion and flooding to 
over 400 properties. The seawall surrounds The Island, which is one of three strategic headlands which are critical 
to maintaining healthy beaches, dunes and reducing the risk of coastal erosion along Fylde Council’s frontage. St 
Annes Seawall is at the end of its design life and is in poor condition; it is cracking and crumbling and is subject to 
ongoing repairs and maintenance. Voids have previously been identified resulting in settlement of the 
promenade. The crest level is low and overtopping during storms results in damage to the promenade and 
flooding of the car park, swimming pool and fitness centre plant room, and flooding up to the thresholds of the 
cinema, casino, amusement, and restaurant complex.  
 
In 2020 the council were awarded £300k Pipeline acceleration funding to develop the St Annes Seawall Outline 
Business Case. Following this a bid has now been submitted to the Environment Agency formally for their 
appraisal and consideration and if EA funding is approved the planning phase will commence consisting of 
technical surveys including topographical, geotechnical, detailed design, ecological and bird surveys and an 
environmental impact assessment. It will include securing all the necessary licenses, consents and approvals 
including: Marine License, Planning Permission and Environment Agency Flood Risk Activity Permit (FRAP) licence. 
The scheme will be in the sum of £11.8m funded by Environment Agency grant of £9.5m and the council’s 
contribution of £2.3m towards the total project cost which was approved at Council on the 5th July 2021. EA have 
now approved the scheme and the final award is a total scheme cost of £12.1m funded by EA Grant of £9.7m and 
the council's contribution of £2.4m. This has now been reflected within the capital programme. Following the 
planning phase it is proposed to start the construction phase early 2023. 
  

 
(iii)  Fairhaven Lake and Gardens Heritage Lottery Scheme 
In December 2018, the council was notified that it had been successful in securing the second round capital grant 
from the Heritage Lottery Fund in the sum of £1.4m for the restoration of Fairhaven Lake & Gardens, with further 
match funding provided by Fylde Council and other external financial contributions. Works have progressed 
throughout 2020/21 albeit at a reduced pace as a result of the pandemic and the Adventure Golf is now complete 
and open to the public and the restoration works are due to be completed during 2021. Fairhaven Café re-opened 
in October 2021.  
 
Until the scheme is fully delivered there remains the possibility of additional contract costs beyond those in the 
approved budget.  
 
(iv)  St Annes Regeneration Schemes  
The next section of works has been agreed along St. Annes Road West between The Pier and The Square (known 
as the Square-Pier Link). A scheme designed to the available budget was presented and approved by Planning 
Committee, but the Regeneration Manager was asked to look at extending the scheme, potentially widening 
pavements to provide an enhanced pedestrian ambience and increased paving space capacity to absorb high 
levels of footfall that is encountered at peak times. As matters stand, the potential for achieving these 
enhancements to the scheme is being discussed with Lancashire County Council as any further amendments 
would have to be agreed, since there would be changes to the highway configuration. It is now proposed to 
pursue the scheme as part of a wider programme of works in the town centre following the preparation of a 
masterplan which has recently been commissioned. 
 
(v)  Lytham Regeneration Schemes  
In respect of the large capital scheme for Lytham town centre, a number of suggestions have been made by the 
Lytham Business Group and other parties, some of which require careful consideration along with agencies such 
as Lancashire County Council. Options are being considered involving local members and a draft plan is being 



 

 

drawn together. This will have a phased programme of works to be considered in due course by the Planning 
Committee. It is envisaged that the first phase of work, the improvements to lighting on East, Central and West 
Beaches will be completed during the current financial year in line with the scheme agreed by Planning 
Committee in March 2021.  The Lytham Beach Lighting Scheme is programmed for delivery during the current 
financial year and the proposed improvements to Clifton Street are now timetabled for Q2 2022/23 in line with 
the Corporate Plan. Plans have been prepared and will be presented to the Town Centre Working Group at the 
earliest opportunity. This will enable detailed schemes to be prepared and consulted upon. 
 
 
 
(vi)  Better Care Fund (Formerly Disabled Facilities Grants) 
As the local housing authority, the Council has a statutory duty to provide disabled adaptations within the 
Borough. In order to fund these works the Council receives grant support which previously was provided by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG). From 2015/16 the Government established the 
‘Better Care Fund’, and under these new arrangements the funding for Disabled Facilities Grants transferred to 
the Department of Health, with funding being distributed to all Councils via the upper-tier authority for that area. 
As such, in Lancashire the fund is administered by Lancashire County Council. Each upper-tier authority then 
allocates the funding to their respective housing authorities (i.e. district councils within their area) to enable them 
to continue to meet this statutory responsibility.  
 
The level of government funding has increased significantly under the ‘Better Care Fund’ arrangements and the 
budget for 2021/22 of £1.236m provides for the delivery of disabled adaptations to similar levels as 2020/21. It is 
anticipated that for 2021/22 all identified need for disabled adaptations can be met from the existing resource. 
 
(vii) M55 Link Road (Inc. S106 monies for design work) 
The accelerated delivery of the £27m M55 Heyhouses Link Road is subject to a funding package made up from a 
number of sources.  This funding is now in place and work has started on site with the earthworks being the first 
phase. The road will then be constructed by Lancashire County Council’s in-house team and is due for completion 
in early 2024. 
 
 
3   Conclusions 
 
3.1   Actual expenditure to 30th November 2021 is £2.847m against a full year budget of £11.470m. This equates 

to 24.8% of the latest budget. Progress on the delivery of a number of schemes has been delayed due to 
covid restrictions. This is noted as appropriate in the analysis at Appendix A. Consequently, the phasing of 
some schemes have been adjusted or re-phased into 2022/23 as part of this update and will be reflected in 
future Financial Forecast updates during the year.  

 
3.2 Capital Receipts total £161,575 against a total in year budgeted figure of £185,000 made up of Right to Buy 

Receipts and General Asset Sales. Any changes to this will be reflected in future Financial Forecast updates 
during the year. 

 
3.3   The current Capital Programme as updated is showing a balanced position for 2021/22 onward. The Capital 

Programme and the associated financing will be subject to discussion with members during the months in 
the lead up to the annual budget setting process for 2022/23. 

 
3.4  Any additional expenditure which is not fully funded by external finance would normally require the 

generation of capital receipts or further borrowing (the latter placing further pressure on the Revenue 
Budget from the consequent repayment costs). However, Budget Council on 4th March 2013 approved the 
creation of a Capital Investment Reserve to finance future capital expenditure. The balance of this reserve at 
31st March 2021 was £5.224m. Of this £2.441m is already committed to deliver existing approved capital 
schemes. Further budgeted contributions into the reserve of £1.090m in 2021/22 and £0.516m in 2022/23 
as reported in the latest MTFS forecast presented to members in November 2021 is estimated, leaving a 



 

 

forecast unallocated balance on the reserve at 31st March 2022 of £4.389m. The estimated transfers in are 
subject to change as costs and income undoubtedly fluctuate over the next 2 financial years.    

 
 An updated position in respect of the Capital Investment Reserve will be included within future updates of 

the Financial Forecast presented to the Finance and Democracy Committee and to Council. Additional future 
projects will be subject to further consideration as part of the budget setting process for 2022/23.  Whilst it 
remains the case that this reserve is the preferred source of finance for any further additions to the Capital 
Programme, continuing contributions to the reserve are required in order to maintain a sustainable funding 
source for future years. 



 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2021/22 IN-YEAR SCHEME MONITORING REPORT  - AS AT 30/11/21 Appendix A

CODE APPROVED SCHEMES
Head of Service / 

Budget Holder
Financing Source

Approved 

Budget 

2021/22

Slippage B/F 

from 

2020/21

Adjustments 

from 

04/03/21

Updated 

Budget 

2021/22

Expenditure 

to 30/11/21
Variance Budget Holder Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 FINANCE & DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE

Z188 Purchase of Land Adjacent to Squires Gate Station Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 0 5 1 6 0 6
This project is ongoing. As agreed at Full Council, the compulsory purchase of the land will now be initiated which could 

take 12 months to complete.
Sub total 0 5 1 6 0 6

TOURISM & LEISURE COMMITTEE

Z112 Fairhaven Lake & Promenade Gardens Restoration Mark Wilde Capital Investment Reserve 1,025 408 1,433 1,100 333
Building and Landscaping works are scheduled to be completed during 2021. The lake works project will be undertaken 

during 2021/22.

Z097 Promenade Footways Darren Bell

No external finance - funded by 

borrowing / general asset 

disposal receipts

115 -115 0 0 0

This funding has been identified to improve the footway surface around St Annes Promenade bandstand and boating 

pool. The scheme is linked with the Square to Pier Link and Gateway scheme to be delivered through the Planning 

Committee with the intention that works will run concurrently by the same contractor. These works are currently 

delayed with a likely start date during 2022/23. When the Pier scheme is progressed this scheme will be finalised and  a 

draw-down report for funding presented to the committee. This budget has been re-phased into 2022/23 and will be 

reflected in the next financial forecast update.

Z176 Staining Playing Fields Development Scheme Mark Wilde
S106 Developer Contributions / 

Capital Investment Reserve
0 43 43 0 43 Plans for landscaping works are currently being developed with project completion anticipated to be March 2022.

Z179 Coastal Signage Improvements Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 0 68 68 2 66
Phases 1, 2 and 3 (Consolidation / Rationalisation, Digital Beach Signs and Beach Safety Signs) have been completed. 

Phases 3 and 5  (Waymarking & Directional and Heritage & Interpretation) are currently being modelled.

Z181 Coastal Explorers Mark Wilde Capital Investment Reserve 20 -20 0 0 0
Following the unsuccessful bid with the Big Lottery Fund for the Coastal Explorers project, this match funding is no 

longer required.

Z192 Fylde Sand Dunes Improvement Scheme Mark Wilde
S106 Developer Contributions / 

Specific Grants
0 46 46 15 31

The first phase of the scheme to regrade the dunes opposite the Persimmon Homes development has now been 

successfully completed. A tendering exercise has been completed for the second and third phases of the scheme - 

which include new dune entrance ways and signage. Draft artwork has been produced by a graphic designer for the 

signs and is ready for completion by March 2022. A contractor has been selected for the entranceway installation and 

this will be completed by March 2022. 

Z197 Blackpool Road North Playing Fields Drainage Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 50 55 40 145 116 29
Works are substantially complete. Additional works on the maintenance of football pitches are to be completed Spring 

2022.

Z210 Additional Parks Access Control Measures Mark Wilde Capital Investment Reserve 16 16 16 0 This scheme has been successfully delivered. 

Z211 Ashton Gardens Lighting Improvement Scheme Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 25 25 21 4 This scheme has been delivered and completed to budget. Awaiting final invoice.

Z212 Park View Drainage Improvement Scheme Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 40 -39 1 1 0
A drawdown report to be presented to Committee in March 2022 and work is anticipated to start in Spring/Summer 

2022. This budget has been re-phased into 2022/23 and will be reflected in the next financial forecast update.

Z213
Fairhaven Boathouse - Remodelling and Refurbishment 

Scheme
Mark Wilde Capital Investment Reserve 224 -217 7 7 0

This scheme has been re-phased for delivery into 2022/23 and this will be reflected in the next financial forecast 

update.

Z214 Play Area Improvements Mark Wilde Capital Investment Reserve 100 100 0 100
The scheme has now gone out to tender and tender evaluations will be completed December 2021. It is anticipated 

works will commence February 2022. 

Z215
Friends of Newton Community Park Improvement Scheme - 

Fylde Council Contribution
Mark Wilde Capital Investment Reserve 50 50 100 70 30

Scheme approved at Finance & Democracy Committee 29th March 2021. Anticipated scheme completion to budget by 

the end of December 2021.

Z219 Fairhaven Kiosk / Ice Cream Bar Project Darren Bell Funding Volatility Reserve 0 20 20 2 18
Scheme approved at Council 5th July 2021. Scheme details currently being developed. A draw-down report is expected 

to be submitted to committee March 2022.

Sub total 1,665 620 -281 2,004 1,350 654



Appendix A (Cont'd)

CODE APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Approved 

Budget 

2021/22

Slippage B/F 

from 

2020/21

Adjustments 

from 

04/03/21

Updated 

Budget 

2021/22

Expenditure 

to 30/11/21
Variance Budget Holder Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Z038 Replacement Vehicles Kathy Winstanley Borrowing 447 39 486 0 486
It is anticipated that part of the replacement vehicle purchases for this financial year will be required to be re-phased in 

future updates of the financial forecast due to expected longer lead times from the tenders. This will be reviewed later 

in the year.

Z049 Car Park Improvements Darren Bell

No external finance - funded by 

borrowing / general asset 

disposal receipts

70 70 1 69
The improvement of the interface between Stanner Bank car park and Inner Promenade is substantially complete. The 

remaining budget will be rephased to future years within a future forecast update of the medium term financial 

strategy to contribute to the resurfacing of Fairhaven Rd and/or Swimming Pool Car Parks.

Z165 Public Transport Improvements Darren Bell S106 Developer Contributions 48 90 138 0 138

This scheme relates to developer contributions (s106) funding that is paid to Lancashire County Council (LCC). The 

funding will contribute to the delivery of improved public transport services where an enhanced public transport 

requirement is identified as a result of increased housing development. These payments may be made over a period of 

several years and in this instance the s106 agreement allows for payments to be made up until 2028. 

Z130 Fairhaven and Church Scar Coast Protection Scheme Darren Bell

Specific Government Grant 

(Environment Agency) / Capital 

Investment Reserve

10 10 5 5
This is the residual Sand Dune improvement works on the Dunes North of Fairhaven Lake. This was an outstanding 

condition of the Fairhaven Coastal Defence scheme which Environment Agency Grant in Aid can be claimed.

Z207 St Annes Sea Wall Darren Bell
Specific Government Grant 

(Environment Agency)
891 891 1 890

In 2020 the council were awarded £300k Pipeline acceleration funding to develop the St Annes Seawall Outline Business 

Case. This has now been completed. Following this a bid was submitted to the Environment Agency which was 

approved. The planning phase has now commenced consisting of technical surveys including topographical, 

geotechnical, detailed design, ecological and bird surveys and an environmental impact assessment. It will include 

securing all the necessary licenses, consents and approvals including: Marine License, Planning Permission and 

Environment Agency Flood Risk Activity Permit (FRAP) licence. The EA have now approved the scheme and the final 

award is a total cost of £12.1m funded by EA Grant of £9.7m and the council's contribution of £2.4m. This has now 

been reflected within the capital programme. Following the planning phase it is proposed to start the construction 

phase early 2023.

Z182
Accommodation/ facilities at Snowdon Road Depot - 

Welfare Improvements
Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 350 -144 206 202 4 Scheme completed - awaiting final invoices.

Z190 Charging Infrastructure for Electric Taxis Darren Bell Specific Government Grant 150 150 0 150
Contracts and leases are being finalised. Work has already started in other districts with contractors expected to start 

install in the coming months.

Z195 Cemetery and Crematorium - Infrastructure  Phase 3b Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 35 35 0 35 Further infrastructure works are anticipated to be completed during 2021/2022.

Z199 Outdoor Digital Signage Mark Evans Capital Investment Reserve 30 30 10 20

The outdoor digital signage proposal has been referred to the Town Centres Working Group in order to consider 

alternative siting proposals that will be more suitable in the conservation area location in which they are proposed. 

Various options are currently being examined and it is expected that the projects will be delivered within this financial 

year.

Z216 Staining Drainage Improvement Scheme Darren Bell
Capital Investment Reserve / 

Staining Parish Council
65 -65 0 0 0

Scheme currently being planned in conjunction with Parish Council and wider community. Expected delivery 

Spring/Summer 2022. This budget has been re-phased into 2022/23 and will be reflected in the next financial forecast 

update.

Z217 South Fylde Line Study Darren Bell
Specific Grant / Capital 

Investment Reserve
0 70 70 50 20

The study was completed within timescale and £10k under budget. Final reports were submitted to Department for 

Transport at the end of November 2021. Final invoices received and grant payments currently being invoiced. The final 

changes will be updated as part of the next forecast update.

Sub total 980 210 896 2,086 269 1,817
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CODE APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Approved 

Budget 

2021/22

Slippage B/F 

from 

2020/21

Adjustments 

from 

04/03/21

Updated 

Budget 

2021/22

Expenditure 

to 30/11/21
Variance Budget Holder Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

Z010 Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) Programme Mark Evans

Specific Grant (Better Care Fund) 

/ External Contributions / Grant 

repayments 

1,130 106 1,236 828 408
Following delays as a result of Covid restrictions, the grant programme is now progressing as normal and all of the 

original funding is expected to be fully committed by the end of the financial year.

Z161 Housing Needs Grant Mark Evans DFG Grant Repayments 27 27 0 27

Housing Needs grant awards are dependent on the repayments received by the sale of properties where DFG grant has 

previously been provided. The funding to be used where professional services have been provided, such as 

architectural fees, but the DFG grant has not gone ahead in 2021/22.  Funding has been used in previous years for 

specific community information events.  Planning of a 2022/23 programme of events is underway as part of the HMO 

Inspection project.  

Z209 Progress Housing Buy Backs Mark Evans S106 Developer Contributions 58 58 0 58
Finance & Democracy Committee in November 2020 approved a a fully funded addition to the Capital Programme – 

‘Progress Housing Buy Backs’ in 2020/21 for £57,500. Progress Housing have confirmed they now expect completion of 

the purchases in Autumn of 2021 and will be invoicing for the full amount by the end of the year.

Z107 CCTV Replacement Schemes Ian Curtis
Specific Grant (LSP Performance 

Reward Grant)
27 27 26 1

The WCCTV rapid deployable cameras have now been purchased and two have been deployed at Lytham Windmill and 

Park View. The other two are available for deployment on submission of an application. A capital bid has been 

submitted for the replacement of the Town centre CCTV systems in St Annes, Lytham and Kirkham. If approved, the 

project is due to start in April 2022.

Z201 Hydration Points Darren Bell Capital Investment Reserve 60 60 0 60

The project was delayed due to Covid restrictions which would have stopped the points being used. Following a 

presentation to Members in September 21, it was decided to focus on a limited number of sites and submit a 

drawdown report following approval from United Utilities for new connections to the water supply infrastructure. It is 

proposed to have  a number of units installed in February/March 2022.

Z205 Fylde Affordable Housing Delivery Programme Mark Evans S106 Developer Contributions 60 60 2 58

This funding had been allocated to deliver an affordable housing survey which requires community engagement that 

could not be carried out within the previous social distancing restrictions that had to be observed.  As a result the 

project has been delayed.  The contract has been awarded and it is anticipated that the survey will be completed during 

the current financial year 2021/22.

Z208 Affordable Housing Scheme, Lytham Road, Warton Mark Evans S106 Developer Contributions 130 130 260 0 260

Council (19/10/20) approved a scheme for affordable housing on Lytham Road Warton, utilising S106 funding. phased 

equally over two financial years (2020/21 and 2021/22), the sum of £260,000 to be fully funded from a portion of the 

balance of S106 developer contributions for affordable housing currently held by the Council for this purpose (from 

Agreement ref: 12/0717 - Moss Farm, Cropper Road, Westby). Negotiations are still underway to approve the 

Affordable Housing Statement for the site, in line with the conditions for the grant.

Sub total 1,407 321 0 1,728 856 872
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CODE APPROVED SCHEMES Financing Source

Approved 

Budget 

2021/22

Slippage B/F 

from 

2020/21

Adjustments 

from 

04/03/21

Updated 

Budget 

2021/22

Expenditure 

to 30/11/21
Variance Budget Holder Comments

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Z138 St Annes Regeneration Schemes Mark Evans
S106 Developer Contributions / 

Capital Investment Reserve
100 24 124 1 123

The funding was specifically aimed at delivering the Wood Street (Phase 3) Scheme. Works commenced but, despite 

being suspended due to the covid situation, have now been completed on phase 3a (north side).  There are some works 

that have not yet been invoiced, which are currently undergoing a snagging process prior to final sign off.  Any residual 

amounts unspent will be directed towards the implementation of an enhanced Pier Link project in accordance with the 

decision made by Planning Committee on 22 June 2020.

Z185 St Annes Road West – Square to Pier link and Gateway Mark Evans Capital Investment Reserve 110 -110 0 0 0

This project was referred back to the Planning Committee by the Finance and Democracy Committee.  It has 

subsequently been resolved to pursue the delivery of the Pier Link as part of a wider programme of investment in St 

Annes Town Centre that will be guided by a Town Centre Masterplan. This budget has been re-phased into 2022/23 and 

will be reflected in the next financial forecast update.

Z139 Lytham Regeneration Schemes Mark Evans
S106 Developer Contributions / 

Capital Investment Reserve
800 -750 50 0 50

Work has commenced on the redesign and re-planning of the public realm of Lytham Centre. The Corporate Plan now 

programmes the delivery of the Clifton Street Works (£750k) during Q2 of 2022/23 and this element has been re-

phased into next year. The Lytham Beach Lighting Scheme (£50k) is currently out to tender and programmed for 

delivery during the current financial year.

Z136 Kirkham Public Realm Improvements Mark Evans
S106 Developer Contributions / 

Capital Investment Reserve
3 3 1 2

This is a residual amount from the last phase of regeneration works allocated for signage which will now be delivered  

as part of the Kirkham Future High Street Fund / Heritage Action Zone programme.

Z158 M55 Link Road (Inc. S106 monies for design work) Mark Evans
S106 Developer Contributions / 

M55 Link Road Reserve
2,000 122 -2,000 122 0 122

The accelerated delivery of the £27m M55 Heyhouses Link Road is subject to a funding package made up from a 

number of sources.  This funding is now in place and work has started on site with the earthworks being the first phase. 

The road will then be constructed by Lancashire County Council's in-house team and is due for completion in early 

2024.  It is expected that LCC will require the funding to be transferred to them during the latter stages of the project 

and so is likely to be spent during 2022/23 at the earliest. £2m has been re-phased into 2022/23 and will be reflected in 

the next financial forecast update.

Z172 St Annes Pier - Coastal Revival Fund Mark Evans Specific Grant 5 5 0 5
This scheme is funded by a specific grant from MHCLG for which Fylde Council is acting as the accountable body. The 

spend of the remaining funds rests with the owners of the Pier, but is anticipated to be completed during the current 

financial year.

Z187 Kirkham and Wesham Station Mark Evans S106 Developer Contributions 15 15 0 15

This funding was identified to allow a feasibility study to be carried out which would examine the alternative proposals 

available to deliver off street parking at Kirkham and Wesham Station.  Following an initial delay as a result of changes 

to the rail franchise operating on the Preston-Blackpool Line,  the feasibility study has now been completed (considered 

by Planning Committee on 11/11/2020). Awaiting final invoice.

Z193 Future High Street Fund: Kirkham Mark Evans Specific Grant 17 3,489 3,506 36 3,470

A further bid for £9.1m was also submitted under the main body of the Future High Street Fund during 2020 and 

proposed to deliver a number of schemes across the whole of the town centre including the re-purposing of buildings, 

traffic management measures, building reuse and enhancement and public realm projects. This was once again a 

competitive process. The bid was well founded and the economic case was very strong.  In April 2021 an award of 

£6.29m for the Kirkham scheme was announced from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) which was approved at Council on the 5th July 2021.  A report was approved by Planning Committee and 

Council in December 2021 to authorise various property acquisitions as part of the project. 

Z202 Wesham Community Centre Mark Evans

Capital Investment Reserve / 

S106 Developer Contributions / 

Specific Grant

60 32 92 0 92
This scheme was programmed to commence in early October 2020,   Whilst preliminary ground works commenced, a 

national shortage of building materials delayed delivery. Work has continued on the project which is nearing 

completion and should be concluded during the current year.

Z203 Elswick Village Green Mark Evans

Capital Investment Reserve / 

S106 Developer Contributions / 

Specific Grant

115 115 0 115
Elswick PC are leading this proposal and have faced a number of challenges in delivering the project in line with the 

originally agreed programme.  Progress of the project continues to be monitored and the Parish Council have been 

offered support to deliver the project.

Z204 Kirkham Heritage Action Zone Mark Evans

Capital Investment Reserve / 

S106 Developer Contributions / 

Specific Grant

1,327 177 35 1,539 334 1,205

This is a 4 year programme with spending being spread across the programme period.  Delays of approx. 6 months have 

resulted from the Coronavirus pandemic and officers have agreed a reprofiling of the spend with Historic England. A 

further grant award of £80k has been successful from Historic England and a report was presented to F&D (29/07/21) 

for a fully funded capital budget increase approval.

Z186 Tree Planting Scheme Mark Evans Capital Investment Reserve 25 25 0 25 Anticipated scheme completion to budget during 2021/22.

Z218 25 Victoria Road St Annes Y-Pad Scheme Mark Evans S106 Developer Contributions 0 50 50 0 50

Scheme approved at Finance & Democracy Committee 29th March 2021. It is phased over two financial years (2021/22 

and 2022/23) for £200,000 with 25% being paid at start on site and the remainder 75% on project completion once the 

units are allocated to Fylde Coast YMCA, after regard and consideration of the compliance with the financial 

regulations.

Sub total 4,542 390 714 5,646 372 5,274

Total Expenditure 8,594 1,546 1,330 11,470 2,847 8,623



 Appendix B

Estimate      

2021/22

Estimate      

2022/23

Estimate      

2023/24

Estimate      

2024/25

Estimate      

2025/26

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

FINANCE & DEMOCRACY COMMITTEE

Z188 Purchase of Land Adjacent to Squires Gate Station 6

Sub total 6 0 0 0 0

TOURISM & LEISURE COMMITTEE

Z112 Fairhaven Lake & Promenade Gardens Restoration 1,433

Z097 Promenade Footways 0 155 40 40 40

Z176 Staining Playing Fields Development Scheme 43

Z179 Coastal Signage Improvements 68

Z181 Coastal Explorers 0

Z192 Fylde Sand Dunes Improvement Scheme 46

Z197 Blackpool Road North Playing Fields drainage 145

Z210 Additional Parks Access Control Measures 16

Z211 Ashton Gardens Lighting Improvement Scheme 25

Z212 Park View Drainage Improvement Scheme 1 39

Z213 Fairhaven Boathouse - Remodelling and Refurbishment Scheme 7 217

Z214 Play Area Improvements 100

Z215 Friends of Newton Community Park Improvement Scheme - Fylde Council Contribution 100

Z219 Fairhaven Kiosk / Ice Cream Bar Project 20 340
Sub total 2,004 751 40 40 40

OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Z038 Replacement Vehicles 486 306 971 791 1,251

Z049 Car Park Improvements 70 30 30 30 30

Z165 Public Transport Improvements 138 30

Z130 Fairhaven and Church Scar Coast Protection Scheme 10

Z207 St Annes Sea Wall 891 1,870 7,480 1,870

Z182 Accommodation/ facilities at Snowdon Rd Depot - Welfare Improvements 206

Z190 Charging Infrastructure for Electric Taxis 150

Z195 Cemetery and Crematorium - Infrastructure  Phase 3b 35

Z199 Outdoor Digital Signage 30

Z216 Staining Drainage Improvement Scheme 0 65

Z217 South Fylde Line Study 70

Sub total 2,086 2,301 8,481 2,691 1,281

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & HOUSING COMMITTEE

Z010 Disabled Facilities Programme 1,236 1,130 1,130 1,130 1,130

Z161 Housing Needs Grant 27

Z209 Progress Housing Buy Backs 58

Z107 Rapid Deployment CCTV Replacement Projects 27

Z201 Hydration points 60

Z205 Fylde Affordable Housing Delivery Programme 60

Z208 Affordable Housing Scheme, Lytham Road, Warton 260

Sub total 1,728 1,130 1,130 1,130 1,130
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Z138 St Annes Regeneration Schemes 124

Z185 St Annes Road West – Square to Pier link and Gateway 0 110

Z139 Lytham Regeneration Schemes 50 750

Z136 Kirkham Public Realm Improvements 3

Z158 M55 Link Road (Inc. S106 monies for design work) 122 2,000

Z172 St Annes Pier - Coastal Revival Fund 5

Z187 Kirkham and Wesham Station 15

Z193 Future High Street Fund: Kirkham 3,506 2,118 683

Z202 Wesham Community Centre 92

Z203 Elswick Village Green 115

Z204 Kirkham Heritage Action Zone 1,539 1,067 622

Z186 Tree Planting Scheme 25

Z218 25 Victoria Road St Annes Y-Pad Scheme 50 150

Sub total 5,646 6,195 1,305 0 0

Total Expenditure 11,470 10,377 10,956 3,861 2,451

UPDATED 5 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 TO 2025/26 - BY SCHEME



Appendix C

Estimate      

2021/22

Estimate      

2022/23

Estimate      

2023/24

Estimate      

2024/25

Estimate      

2025/26
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

FINANCING:
Capital Receipts - General Asset Sales 160 45 45 45 45
Capital Receipts - Right to Buy Receipts 25 25 25 25 25
Better Care Fund / Disabled Facilities Grant 1,156 1,090 1,090 1,090 1,090
Disabled Facilities Grant Repayments - 'Housing Needs Grants' 27
Section 106 Monies - St Annes 74
Section 106 Monies - Lytham 50 80
Section 106 Monies - M55 Link-Road 122
Section 106 Monies - Public Transport Improvements 138 30
Section 106 Monies - Kirkham and Wesham Station 15
Section 106 Monies - Fylde Sand Dunes Improvement Scheme 19
Section 106 Monies - Wesham Community Centre 18
Section 106 Monies - Elswick Village Green 35
Section 106 Monies - Kirkham Heritage Action Zone 69 223 168
Section 106 Monies - Fylde Affordable Housing Delivery Programme 60
Section 106 Monies - Affordable Housing Scheme, Lytham Road, Warton 260
Section 106 Monies - Progress Housing Buy Backs 58
Section 106 Monies - 25 Victoria Road St Annes Y-Pad Scheme 50 150
Capital Investment Reserve 1,099 1,091
Capital Investment Reserve - Underwriting max £343k - Fairhaven 251
M55 Link-Road Reserve 0 2,000
Funding Volatility Reserve - Fairhaven Kiosk / Ice Cream Bar Project 20 340
Funding Volatility Reserve - St Annes Sea Wall 2,300
Other External Finance (see analysis below ) 7,443 4,882 6,357 1,910 40
Direct Revenue Finance 120
Prudential Borrowing 201 421 971 791 1,251
Total Financing 11,470 10,377 10,956 3,861 2,451

Total surplus (-) / shortfall in year 0 0 0 0 0

Cumulative surplus (-) / shortfall 0 0 0 0 0

See note below for external funding available to finance the above schemes:

Other External Finance: Analysis
LSP Performance Reward Grant 27
Environment Agency - Fairhaven and Church Scar 10
Environment Agency - St Anne's Sea Wall 771 1,870 5,180 1,870
Coastal Revival Fund - St Annes Pier 5
Central Governement Grant - Future High Street Fund: Kirkham 3,506 2,118 683
Staining Parish Council 0 10
New Fylde Housing - DFG Contribution 80 40 40 40 40
Lancashire Environmental Fund - Fylde Sand Dunes Imp't Scheme 27
Heritage Lottery Fund - Fairhaven Restoration Project 1,169
Sport England - Fairhaven Restoration Project - confirmed 100
United Utilities - Fairhaven Restoration Project 60
Lytham Schools Foundation - Fairhaven Restoration Project 5
Café Tenant Contribution 15
RSPB - Fairhaven Restoration Project 3
Central Government - Charging Infrastructure for Electric Taxis 150
Wesham Town Council 24
Elswick Parish Council (Elswick Village Green) 10
Kirkham Town Council (Kirkham Heritage Action Zone) 150
External Grants - Lancs Env Fund (Elswick Village Green) 30
External Grants - Pocket Parks (Elswick Village Green) 15
External Grants - Historic England (Kirkham Heritage Action Zone) 778 618 272
External Grants - Historic England - Additional Grant (Kirkham HAZ)) 35 35 10
Private Sector / Other (Kirkham Heritage Action Zone) 357 191 172
Department for Transport (South Fylde Line Study) 50
Project Partners (South Fylde Line Study) 16
Newton Community Park - Lancashire Environment Fund 30
Newton Community Park - Newton & Clifton Parish Council 15
Newton Community Park - Friends of Newton Community Park 5

7,443 4,882 6,357 1,910 40

UPDATED 5 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 TO 2025/26 - FINANCING


